portfolio investments which must be recorded at cost and were previously accounted for under
the modified equity method. Portfolio investments in 2019 represented the restricted investments
for the CMHC Replace Reserve and other restricted cash. In the current year those restricted
amounts have been reclassified to restricted cash and marketable securities. Portfolio
investments now represent investment companies carried at cost.

Limited Partnership investment policy change

During the year, it was determined that Sturgeon Lake First Nation Developments Limited
Partnership should have been following Public Sector Accounting Standards (PSAS). As a result
of the change in accounting framework, the accounting method used by the Limited Partnership
to account for Glenmor Equipment LP changed. It was previously recorded using the modified
equity method and it changed to follow proportionate consolidation.

As a result of these errors, the following consolidated financial statement items have been adjusted:

(continues)

14

STURGEON LAKE FIRST NATION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2020

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (continued)

2019
Previously
Reported Adjustments

2019
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,201,766 $ (707,740) $ 494,026
Restricted Cash - 4,308,271 4,308,271
Marketable securities - 8,352,471 8,352,471
Accounts receivable 272,086 397,519 669,605
Trust funds held by Federal Government (asset) 166,272 (166,272) -
Portfolio investments 2,270,904 (2,230,479) 40,425
Investments in Government Business Enterprises 11,741,097 (11,741,097) -
Heritage Trust funds (asset) 1,633,678 (1,633,678) -
TLE Trust funds (asset) 7,191,723 (7,191,723) -
Trust funds held by Federal Government (liability) 166,272 (166,272) -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 396,037 934,596 1,330,633
Floor plan notes payable - 1,188,156 1,188,156
Deferred revenue 1,461,572 9,030,303 10,491,875
Heritage Trust funds (liability) 1,633,678 (1,633,678) -
TLE Trust funds (liability) 7,191,723 (7,191,723) -
Inventory for resale 87,220 3,860,286 3,947,506
Prepaid expenses - 21,954 21,954
Tangible capital assets 36,562,267 6,269,991 42,832,258
Accumulated surplus 43,977,664 (2,621,880) 41,355,784

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Accumulated Surplus

Indigenous Services Canada (ISC) $ - $ 15,437,107 $ 15,437,107
Federal Government transfers for operating 14,110,949 (14,110,949) -
Federal Government transfers for capital 1,019,428 (1,019,428) -
Prince Albert Grand Council (PAGC) - 2,192,988 2,192,988
Northern Lights Community Development

Corporation - 156,241 156,241
Provincial Government transfer for operating 434,711 (434,711) -
Canadian Mortgage and Housing Corporation

(CMHC) - 83,983 83,983
CMHC Subsidy - 499,300 499,300
Saskatchewan Indian Gaming Authority (SIGA) - 914,842 914,842
Saskatchewan Indian Institute of Technologies

(SIIT) - 296,402 296,402
Rent revenue 477,996 100,093 578,089
Store revenue - 5,761,681 5,761,681
Bison sales - 167,954 167,954
Revenue from Other Government Organizations - 9,830,605 9,830,605
Income from investment in Government Business

Enterprises 8,932,586 (8,932,586) -
Annual surplus (deficit) 1,276,979 117,066 1,394,045
Accumulated Surplus - beginning of year 42,700,684 (2,738,945) 39,961,739
Accumulated Surplus - end of year 43,977,664 (2,621,880) 41,355,784

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net
Financial Assets (Debt)

Amortization of tangible capital assets $ 1,305,239 $ 459,188 $ 1,764,427

(continues)

15

STURGEON LAKE FIRST NATION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2020

3. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (continued)

2019
Previously
Reported Adjustments

2019
Restated

(544,050) (2,645,167) (3,189,217)
- 417,645 417,645
- (20,810) (20,810)

2,038,168 (1,672,078) 366,090

5,377,227 (11,189,251) (5,812,024)

Purchase of tangible capital assets
Decrease in inventory for resale
Increase in prepaid expenses
Decrease in Net Financial Debt
Net Financial Assets (Debt) - Beginning of the

year
Net Financial Assets (Debt) - End of year 7,415,396 (12,861,330) (5,445,934)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Accounts receivable $ 155,790 $ 48,956 $ 204,746
Inventory for resale 93,300 324,345 417,645
Prepaid expenses - (6,641) (6,641)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (9,766) 43,235 33,469
Deferred revenue 217,157 (840,755) (623,598)
Purchase of marketable securities - 1,821,326 1,821,326
Investment in Government Business Entities (2,051,521) 2,051,521 -
Change in floor plan notes payable - (175,193) (175,193)
Purchase of tangible capital assets (544,050) (2,645,167) (3,189,217)
Increase (decrease) in cash flow (608,137) 1,201,881 593,744
Cash and Restricted Cash - beginning of year 1,809,903 2,398,650 4,208,553
Cash and Restricted Cash - end of year 1,201,766 3,600,531 4,802,297

4. INDIGENOUS SERVICES CANADA (ISC)
2020 2019

Restated - Note 3

ISC Flexible Contribution Funding $ 8,982,593 $ 4,287,111
ISC Fixed Contribution Funding 6,960,940 7,105,387
ISC Block Contribution Funding 2,060,692 2,122,244
ISC Set Contribution Funding 1,399,161 1,319,211
ISC Grant Funding 551,753 610,154

Gross ISC revenue 19,955,139 15,444,107
ISC Revenue Deferred in the Current Year (3,606,110) -
ISC Recovery - (7,000)

$ 16,349,029 $ 15,437,107

16

STURGEON LAKE FIRST NATION

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2020

5. RESTRICTED CASH

2020 2019